

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**  
Richmond Division

JANIE DOE, by her next friends and parents, JILL  
DOE and JOHN DOE,

Plaintiff,

v.

HANOVER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

ROBERT J. MAY in his official capacity as Chair of  
the Hanover County School Board, and

MICHAEL B. GILL in his official capacity as  
Superintendent of Hanover County Public Schools,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-00493-  
MHL

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. JANIE’S CLAIMS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ARE JUSTICIABLE .....	4
A. Janie Has Standing To Seek A Preliminary Injunction .....	4
B. Janie’s Claims Are Ripe For Judicial Review .....	7
II. JANIE IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS .....	10
A. Janie Is Likely To Succeed On Her Title IX Claim.....	10
B. Janie Is Likely To Succeed On Her Equal Protection Claim.....	13
III. JANIE WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	16
IV. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. West Virginia State Board of Education</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 347 (S.D. W. Va. 2021).....	16
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. West Virginia State Board of Education</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	2, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	10, 13
<i>Bryant Woods Inn, Inc. v. Howard County, Md.</i> , 124 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Charter Federal Savings Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 976 F.2d 203 (4th Cir.1992) .....	9
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	12
<i>Doe v. Horne</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 950 (D. Ariz. 2023) .....	3, 15, 16
<i>Doe v. Virginia Department of State Police</i> , 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Doe v. Wood County Board of Education</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 771 (S.D. W. Va. 2012).....	18
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	12
<i>Franks v. Ross</i> , 313 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 315 (D. Md. 2016).....	8
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	12, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020) .....	17

*Kadel v. Folwell*,  
620 F. Supp. 3d 339 (M.D.N.C. 2022) .....3

*Lansdowne on the Potomac Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Lansdowne, LLC*,  
713 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2013) .....7, 8

*League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina*,  
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....2, 3

*Miller v. Brown*,  
462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006) .....7

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
576 U.S. 644 (2015).....16

*Pashby v. Delia*,  
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) .....3

*Peltier v. Charter Day School, Inc.*,  
No. 7:16-cv-30-H, 2017 WL 1194460 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 30, 2017) .....8

*Pierce v. North Carolina State Board of Elections*,  
97 F.4th 194 (4th Cir. 2024) .....3

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....3

*Rescue Army v. Municipal Court*,  
331 U.S. 549 (1947).....7

*Ross v. Meese*,  
818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987) .....18

*Sammon v. N.J. Board of Medical Examiners*,  
66 F.3d 639 (3d Cir. 1995).....8

*Scoggins v. Lee’s Crossing Homeowners Ass’n*,  
718 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2013) .....7

*Tafas v. Dudas*,  
511 F. Supp. 2d 652 (E.D. Va. 2007) .....13

*Talbot v. Lucy Corr Nursing Home*,  
118 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 1997) .....8
